electrophoresis on a 2% agarose gel, based 

on specific DNA bands. 

Molecular characterization of N. 

meningitidis  

PorA, fetA and fHbp genes were amplified 

using previously described primers. Primers 

for PCR porA, fetA and fHbp genes were 

listed in Table 2. One hundred sixty one 

(161) NmB strains were selected for analysis 

in this study.  

Table 2. Specific primers for PCR porA, fetA and fHbp genes. 

Target gene Sequences (5’-3’) Size (bp) References 

porA 
AAACTTACCGCCCTCGTA 1100 

Jelfs et al., 2000 

TTAGAATTTGTGGCGCAAACCGAC

[...]

Of the 157 carrier isolates, the most common 

serogroups were B (n = 132, 84%) and C (n = 

5, 3.2%); 20 isolates (12.7%) were non-

serotypeable, all of which were isolated from 

the carrier group (Supplementary Figures S1 

and S2). 

Genotyping porA results 

One hundred fifty-five (155) porA sequences 

were obtained from 161 NmB strains and most 

of the sequences could be identified by the 

PubMLST database (https://pubmlst.org/ 

organisms/neisseria-spp/pora) (Table 3). We 

found 31 different combinations of three 

families, VR1, VR2 and VR3 in this study,